PIV: General Mandate 2018 
On 29 Jun 2018, PIV Joint Stock Company announced the General Mandate 2018 as follows:
Article 1: Approve report of Management Board on operation results of 2017 and operation plan 2018 as follows:
- Operation results of 2017

Unit: VND

	No
	Indicators
	Plan
	Realization
	% compared to the plan

	1
	Total revenue
	500,000,000,000
	317,801,959,419
	63.56%

	2
	Charter capital 
	273,249,937,000
	173,249,420,000
	63.40%

	3
	Profit before tax 
	20,000,000,000
	6,661,415,269
	33.3%

	4
	Profit after tax 
	16,000,000,000
	5,077,149,442
	31.73%

	5
	Dividend payment 
	5%
	0%
	-


Operation plan 2018
Unit: VND

	No
	Indicator
	Realization 2017
	Plan 2018

	1
	Revenue
	317,801,959,419
	60,000,000,000

	2
	Charter capital 
	173,249,420,000
	173,249,420,000

	3
	Profit before tax 
	6,941,434,407
	6,000,000,000

	4
	Profit after tax 
	5,357,830,009
	4,800,000,000

	5
	Dividend payment 
	0%
	0%


Article 2: Approve report 2017 of Board of Directors and operation plan 2018
Article 3: Approve report 2017 of Supervisory Board and operation plan 2018

Article 4: Approve financial statement 2017 audited by A&C Auditing and Consulting – Ha Noi Branch

Article 5: Approve selecting an auditing company to audit financial statement 2018 of PIV Joint Stock Company 
Article 6: Approve 2017 remuneration payment to Board of Directors and Supervisory Board and remuneration plan 2018; plan on profit distribution 2018
In 2017, the Company did not completed the plan, so Board of Directors and Supervisory Board decided not receiving remuneration 2017, no dividend payment 2017

Based on operation plan 2018, Board of Directors proposed remuneration for Board of Directors and Supervisory Board as follows: for members of Board of Directors, Supervisory Board, their salary comply with the Company’s regulations; non-standing members of Board of Directors, Supervisory Board not receiving remuneration 2018
Article 7: Approve amended Charter in line with Decree No. 71/ 2017/ ND – CP and Circular No. 95/ 2017/ TT – BTC

Article 8: Approve governance regulation of the Company

Article 9: Approve authorizing Board of Directors to approve other issues in the competence of the annual General Meeting of Shareholders 

Article 10: Approve authorizing Board of Directors to approve transactions of the Company with relevant individuals/ institution in accordance with point a, clause 4, article 26 in Decree 71/ 2017/ ND – CP dated 06 Jun 2017 
Article 11: Approve dismissal of Ms. Hoang Thi Hoai from position of Chairman of Board of Directors, dismissal of Mr. Tran Dang Khoa from member of Supervisory Board 
Article 12: Approve appointment of Mr. Ngo Tien Cuong to position of Chairman of Board of Directors, Ms. Trinh Thi Lien to position of member of Supervisory Board 
The General Mandate took effect from 29 Jun 2018

